

**FILED**  
NOVEMBER 7, 2011

No: 29857-4-III

Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
Plaintiff/Respondent,

vs.

JERRY DANIEL SHEEHAN,  
Defendant/Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE PEND OREILLE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
Honorable Rebecca Baker

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

SUSAN MARIE GASCH  
WSBA No. 16485  
P. O. Box 30339  
Spokane, WA 99223-3005  
(509) 443-9149  
Attorney for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF  
ERROR.....1

B. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

C. ARGUMENT.....5

    1. Because there is no objective definition of what constitutes a  
    “substantial and compelling reason”, the statutes governing the  
    imposition and review of an exceptional sentence deprive Mr.  
    Sheehan of due process and a meaningful review upon appeal.....5

        a. The requirement that a sentencing court determine that  
        substantial and compelling reasons exist to warrant an  
        exceptional sentence is wholly subjective.....7

        b. The trial court's determination that substantial and  
        compelling reasons exist lacks any objective limitations and  
        is effectively unreviewable.....11

        c. The lack of an explanation for the length of the sentence  
        imposed denies Mr. Sheehan his constitutional and  
        statutory right to appeal.....14

        d. This Court must reverse Mr. Sheehan’s exceptional  
        sentence.....19

    2. Because the sentence of confinement and/or community custody  
    is determinate and exceeds the statutory maximum for each  
    offense, the sentence violates the Sentencing Reform Act..19

    3. The sentencing court violated due process and exceeded its  
    statutory authority by imposing a registration requirement in excess  
    of fifteen years following release from  
    confinement.....22

4. The conditions of community custody relating to use or access to any form of pornography are unconstitutionally vague.....	25
5. The sentencing court violated due process and exceeded its statutory authority by imposing certain conditions of community custody that were not crime-related.....	27
a. The trial court erred in ordering chemical dependency evaluation and treatment as a condition of community custody.....	28
b. The trial court erred in ordering mental health evaluation and treatment as a condition of community custody.....	29
c. The trial court erred in prohibiting and restricting Internet access as a condition of community custody.....	31
6. The no dating or forming relationships without prior approval condition exceeds the trial court’s sentencing authority and impermissibly infringes upon Mr. Sheehan’s constitutional rights.....	33
a. The condition that Mr. Sheehan not date or form relationships without prior approval is not crime-related.....	33
b. The condition that Mr. Sheehan not date or form relationships without prior approval violates his right to freedom of association.....	34
D. CONCLUSION.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Blakely v. Washington</u> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S.Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed.2d 403 (2004).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 18, 21
<u>Giacco v. Pennsylvania</u> , 382 U.S. 399, 86 S.Ct. 518, 15 L.Ed.2d 447 (1966).....	6
<u>Grayned v. City of Rockford</u> , 408 U.S. 104, 92 S.Ct. 2294, 33 L.Ed.2d 222 (1972).....	5, 6
<u>Kolender v. Lawson</u> , 461 U.S. 352, 75 L.Ed.2d 903, 103 S.Ct. 1855 (1983).....	6, 7
<u>Procunier v. Martinez</u> , 416 U.S. 396, 94 S.Ct. 1800, 40 L.Ed.2d 224 (1974).....	25
<u>Smith v. Goguen</u> , 415 U.S. 574, 94 S.Ct. 1242, 15 L.Ed.2d 447 (1973).....	6
<u>Troxell v. Granville</u> , 530 U.S. 57, 120 S.Ct. 2054, 147 L.Ed.2d 49 (2000).....	34
<u>Cockle v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</u> , 142 Wn.2d 801, 16 P.3d 583 (2001).....	23
<u>In re Personal Restraint Petition of Breedlove</u> , 138 Wn.2d 298, 979 P.2d 417 (1999).....	13
<u>In re Personal Restraint of Brooks</u> , 166 Wn.2d 664, 211 P.3d 1023 (2009).....	20, 22
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Carle</u> , 93 Wn.2d 31, 604 P.2d 1293 (1980).....	23
<u>O'Day v. King County</u> , 109 Wn.2d 796, 749 P.2d 142 (1988).....	6
<u>State v. Ammons</u> , 105 Wn.2d 175, 713 P.2d 719, 718 P.2d 796 (1986).....	23
<u>State v. Bahl</u> , 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008).....	25, 26, 27, 33

<u>State v. Brooks</u> , 142 Wn. App. 842, 176 P.3d 549 (2008).....	30, 31
<u>State v. Bryan</u> , 93 Wn.2d 177, 606 P.2d 1228 (1980).....	22
<u>State v. Cubias</u> , 155 Wn.2d 549, 120 P.3d 929 (2005).....	20
<u>State v. Garcia-Martinez</u> , 88 Wn. App. 322, 944 P.2d 1104 (1997).....	14
<u>State v. Gossage</u> , 138 Wn. App. 298, 156 P.3d 951 (2007), <i>rev'd on other grounds by</i> 165 Wn.2d 1, 195 P.3d 525 (2008).....	24
<u>State v. Grewe</u> , 117 Wn.2d 211, 813 P.2d 1238 (1991).....	8
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 118 Wn. App. 199, 76 P.3d 258 (2003).....	28, 29, 31
<u>State v. Lopez</u> , 142 Wn. App. 341, 174 P.3d 1216 (2007).....	31
<u>State v. Moen</u> , 129 Wn.2d 535, 919 P.2d 69 (1996).....	27
<u>State v. Monday</u> , 85 Wn.2d 906, 540 P.2d 416 (1975).....	23
<u>State v. Motter</u> , 139 Wn. App. 797, 162 P.3d 1190 (2007).....	29
<u>State v. Mulcare</u> , 189 Wn. 625, 66 P.2d 360 (1937).....	22–23
<u>State v. Murray</u> , 118 Wn. App. 518, 77 P.3d 1188 (2003).....	28
<u>State v. O’Cain</u> , 144 Wn. App. 772, 184 P.3d 1262 (2008).....	32
<u>State v. Oxborrow</u> , 106 Wn.2d 525, 723 P.2d 1123 (1986).....	15
<u>State v. Paine</u> , 69 Wn. App. 873, 850 P.2d 1369 (1993).....	27
<u>State v. Riley</u> , 121 Wn.2d 22, 846 P.2d 1365 (1993).....	28
<u>State v. Riles</u> , 135 Wn.2d 326, 957 P.2d 655 (1998).....	34, 35
<u>State v. Ritchie</u> , 126 Wn.2d 388, 894 P.2d 1308 (1995)....	5, 16, 17, 18, 19
<u>State v. Ross</u> , 71 Wn. App. 556, 861 P.2d 473 (1993).....	18

<u>State v. Sansone</u> , 127 Wn. App. 630, 111 P.3d 1251 (2005).....	26, 27
<u>State v. Schoel</u> , 54 Wn.2d 388, 341 P.2d 481 (1959).....	6
<u>State v. Solberg</u> , 122 Wn.2d 688, 861 P.2d 460 (1993).....	16, 19
<u>State v. Suleiman</u> , 158 Wn.2d 280, 143, P.3d 795 (2005).....	14
<u>State v. Valencia</u> , 169 Wn.2d 782, 239 P.3d 1059 (2010).....	29
<u>State v. Warren</u> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008).....	33, 34, 35

#### Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. 1.....	25, 34
U.S. Const. amend. 6.....	7, 8, 9, 13
U.S. Const. amend. 14.....	5, 25, 34
Wash. Const. art. I, § 3.....	25
Wash. Const. art. I, § 22.....	6, 14
Laws of 2006 ch. 73 ¶ 6.....	30
RCW 9.94A.030(10).....	28
Former RCW 9.94A.030(13).....	33
RCW 9.94A.030(18).....	22
RCW 9.94A.505(5).....	20
RCW 9.94A.505(8).....	33
Former RCW 9.94A.505(9).....	30
Former RCW 9.94A.535 (2004).....	9
RCW 9.94A.535.....	7, 8, 10, 13, 15, 22

RCW 9.94A.535(2).....	7
RCW 9.94A.535(2)(a).....	12
RCW 9.94A.535(3).....	9
RCW 9.94A.535(4).....	8, 9
RCW 9.94A.537.....	7
RCW 9.94A.585(2).....	6
RCW 9.94A.585(4).....	8, 10, 15
RCW 9.94A.585(5).....	15, 19
RCWA 9.94A.701(9).....	20
Former RCW 9.94A.700.....	28
RCW 9.94A.701(1)(a).....	4
RCW 9.94A.703(3)(c).....	28
RCW 9.94A.703(3)(f).....	28
Former RCW 9.94A.715.....	28
RCW 9.94B.080.....	30
RCW 9A.20.021(1)(b).....	19
RCW 9A.20.021(1)(c).....	20
RCW 9A.44.086(2).....	19
RCW 9A.44.089(2).....	20
RCW 9A.44.130.....	23
RCW 9A.44.130(1).....	23
RCW 9A.44.140(2).....	23, 24
RCW 9A.64.020(2)(b).....	20
RCW 71.24.025.....	31
